
17 April 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 09.04.18

Audit Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay  
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Halford, Layland, McArthur, Purves and Searles

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 9 January 2018, as a 
correct record

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any declarations of interest not already 
registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any) 

 

5.  External Audit - Annual Audit Plan (Pages 5 - 22) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

6.  Internal Audit 2017/18 3rd Progress report (Pages 23 - 36) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434

7.  Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 
Outstanding 

(Pages 37 - 38) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434

8.  Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 50) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153



9.  Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - setting up a 
Member Working Group 

(Pages 51 - 52)  

10.  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 72) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434

11.  Annual Report to Council (Pages 73 - 76) Councillor John 
Grint 

12.  Work Plan (Pages 77 - 78)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



11

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Clack, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Ball

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed Alan Mitchell the new Head of Finance.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
26 September 2017 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

28.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

29.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

30.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations 

There were none.

31.   External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

The Chairman welcomed Sarah Ironmonger and Sebastian Evans from Grant 
Thornton.  Members’ noted that Geoffrey Banister had retired and Sebastian Evans 
was the new Audit Manager, and that Grant Thornton had been reappointed as the 
Councils external auditors for the next 5 years.  

Sarah Ironmonger summarised the key issues of the 2016/17 audit, and advised 
that the full report would be made available online.  The Audit process had run 
smoothly and the major challenge for the following year would be the new 
timetable.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 9 January 2018

12

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

32.   External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2016/17 

Members considered a report which contained the outcome of the 2015/16 audit.  
The external auditors were required to audit the Housing Benefit Subsidy each 
year.  The audit fee for grant claims in 2016/17 was £13,845, which was less than 
previous years.

Sebastian Evans reported that no fresh errors had been identified in the 2016/17 
return and the number continued to be small.  In response to questions Members 
were advised that if errors were found a second sample would be tested.  There 
were no new errors, and the errors were not huge amounts. 

The Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) stipulated high standards of accuracy resulting in any claims being 
incorrect by as little as 1p were classified as errors and additional testing was then 
required on a larger sample.

Sarah Ironmonger advised that it was a complex process and the errors could be 
simple human error.  If the audit fee were increasing then Members may wish to 
further assess procedures, however the audit fee was lower than previous years.  
Across the country with the challenges local authorities were facing more of these 
errors were being identified and it was rare not to find any errors.  The Chief 
Finance Officer reported that there was an in-house quality team which 
investigated any areas of concern.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

33.   Internal Audit 2017/18 - Second Progress Report 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented the report which set out 
the progress made by the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Council’s assurance 
requirements for 2017/18 and provided a summary of final reports issued since the 
meeting of the Audit Committee in September 2017.  For the benefit of Members 
she went through each report answering any questions.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer advised that a report on the 
external review of internal audit would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Resolved:  That

a) the contents of the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit 
Team in delivering the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted; 
and

b) the amendments to the internal Audit Plan 2017/18, be approved.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 9 January 2018

13

34.   Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report on 
recommendations outstanding which enabled Members to review the timeliness of 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations.  It was noted that there were 
no recommendations, with a risk ranking of medium or high, that had not been 
implemented by the agreed completion date. 

Members were very pleased with the progress made and the work of the Audit 
team.

Resolved:  That 

a) it be noted that there were no recommendations, with medium or high 
ranking risks, where implementation had been delayed; and

b) the work and progress made by the internal Audit team be commended.

35.   Workplan 

The work plan was noted with the following additions made to the April meeting: 
an update report on the external review of the internal audit; if the concept of the 
Council’s own affordable housing company was progressed, a report looking at the 
risks as previously carried out for the Property Investment Strategy; and, the 
‘External Audit Annual Audit Plan and update’ moved forward from the summer 
meeting so as to be in line with the new timetable.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Audit Committee – 17 April 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For Information

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted.

Introduction and Background

1 Sarah Ironmonger (Engagement Lead) and Sebastian Evans (Manager) from 
Grant Thornton would like to present the External Audit Plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2018.

Key Implications

Financial

None directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

None directly arising from this report.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance 
[...]
 AUDIT 2017/18 – THIRD PROGRESS REPORT

Audit Committee – 17 April 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Lisa Nyon Ext. 3004

Recommendation to Audit Committee:   

a)That Members note the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan.

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the 
progress of the Internal Audit Plan and approve amendments to the Annual Plan 
in compliance with its terms of reference.

Introduction 

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in 
delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the committee in January 
2018. 

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements.  Its key purpose is to conduct independent reviews of the 
Council’s system of internal controls and to provide an assurance to both 
Senior Management and Members regarding the effectiveness of such systems. 
In fulfilling her duty and responsibilities, the Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud 
Manager, is required to report the progress made in delivering the assurance 
requirements to the Audit Committee, in accordance with regulatory 
requirements and relevant professional standards.

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report:

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements 
for 2017/18 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details of 
the reviews agreed by the Audit Committee in April 2017.  Members may note 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



that sixteen reviews have been finalised, four are at draft report stage and 
the remaining two reviews are at feedback stage. 

4 Appendix B sets out details of the final reports which have been issued since 
the last meeting of this committee.  It also provides a brief summary of the 
findings and recommendations agreed with service management, to address 
any areas for further improvements required to strengthen internal controls. 
Further details on any of the issues raised on the report summaries would be 
provided to Members of this Committee on request. 

5 The definition of the standard Internal Audit opinions are detailed in Appendix 
C, where a single opinion will be given, which will either be: Full Assurance; 
Substantial Assurance; Limited Assurance or No Assurance. 

Internal Audit Resources 

6 There has been no change in the resourcing of the Internal Audit Team since 
the last committee meeting. The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager post 
remains vacant and as a result, the Principal Auditor has stepped up into the 
role of Acting Audit Manager as well as fulfilling her duties as Principal Auditor. 
There remains an auditor vacancy within the team due to a resignation last 
year, however this,is being filled by a member of staff on a temporary contract 
which is due to come to an end in April 2018. 

Key Implications

Financial 

None.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, regarding its arrangements for Internal Audit, in order to ensure 
fitness for purpose and taking into account the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and professional guidance. Training and development needs have been identified, to 
enable all staff to be equipped with the relevant skills required to perform their 
roles effectively.

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusion

This report sets out progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Council’s 
assurance requirements for 2017/18 and provides a summary of final reports issued 
since the meeting of the Audit Committee in January 2018. 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



Appendices Appendix A – Progress Against 2017/18 Plan 

Appendix B - Summary of Final Reports Issued

Appendix C - Audit Opinions – Definitions 2016/17 onwards

Background 
Papers:

Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2017/18

New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-
internal-audit-standards

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/contents/made

Adrian Rowbotham
Chief Finance Officer

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

file:///C:/Users/arowbotham/AppData/Local/Microsoft/2015-16/March%202016/Final%20Reports/Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202016-17/06%20Draft%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202016-17Appendix%20A%20-%20Annex01%20%20v2-%20SDC.docx
file:///S:/PSIAS/Public%20Sector%20Internal%20Audit%20Standards.pdf
file:///S:/PSIAS/Public%20Sector%20Internal%20Audit%20Standards.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – PROGRESS AGAINST 2017/18 PLAN Appendix A

Page 1 of 1

PROGRESS AGAINST 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN                   Status at 28/3/18                                                    

Final 
report 
issued

Draft 
report 
issued

Feedback 
process in 
progress

Fieldwork 
in 

progress

Brief 
issued

Removed 
from 
17/18 
plan

1 Community Infrastructure 
Levy**

x

2 IT Acquisitions x

3 NDR (Business Rates) x

4 Licensing x

5 Key Financial Systems x

6 Housing Benefit & Council 
Tax Reduction

x

7 Property Investment 
Strategy

x

8 Discretionary Housing 
Payments x

9 Insurances x

10 HERO Project x

11 Private Sector Letting 
Scheme **

x

12 Homelessness Prevention** x

13 Safeguarding x

14 Disabled Facilities 
[...]
004

Recommendations to Audit Committee:  That Members:

a) note that there are no recommendations, with medium or high ranking risks, 
where implementation has been delayed.

Introduction

1 This report updates Members on progress of the implementation of Internal 
Audit Recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 
outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 31 January 2018.

2 The report also normally informs the Committee where implementation dates 
have been revised, where agreed recommendations have not been 
implemented or are no longer intended, but there are none to report in this 
instance. This is due to improved relations between service managers and the 
Audit Team. It is to note that this is the second time this year that we are 
reporting that there are no high or medium ranking recommendations 
outstanding due for implementation to the Audit Committee.

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report

3 There are no issues raised in this report.

Key Implications

Financial 

This report has no financial implications.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



The purpose of Internal Audit recommendations are to manage identified risks and 
improve internal controls and value for money in service provision. Consequently, 
risk profiles may increase in areas where the implementation of recommendations is 
delayed, if there are no compensating mitigating controls in place. This may have 
potential financial and legal consequences for the Council. Members’ consideration 
of this report will facilitate the Council’s ability to manage such risks.

Value for Money and Asset Management

Timely implementation of Internal Audit recommendations could facilitate the 
Council’s ability to obtain greater value for money and guard against waste, 
inefficiency and identified risks.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions 

The report on recommendations outstanding enables Members to review the 
timeliness of implementation of Internal Audit recommendations.  Members may be 
pleased to note that there are no recommendations, with a risk ranking of medium 
or high, that have not been implemented by the agreed completion date. 

Appendices  None

Background Papers:  None

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer  

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

Audit Committee – 17 April 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For Consideration

Key Decision No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

It be resolved that the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.

Reason for recommendation: the committee is required to consider the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in 
compliance with statutory requirements. 

Introduction and Background

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance 
and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In 
discharging this overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has 
sound systems of internal controls and good governance arrangements in 
place to facilitate the exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is 
required to continuously review these arrangements and to ensure that the 
arrangements are considered annually by an appropriate body of the Council. 
This report sets out the governance arrangement and the system of internal 
control that operated during 2017/18 and up to the time of the review. 

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document that explains the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage 
the risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all Senior 
Officers and Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement process is informed by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations,  which requires that:

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
that body’s function and which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk”. 

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement 
accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  The Council is further required 
to conduct this process and the preparation of its annual accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”, In this context, the Council complied 
with relevant professional codes and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in the preparation of  
the AGS. The involvement of the Audit Committee in the process complies 
with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 

The Annual Governance Statement Process

4 In compiling the Annual Governance Statement a shared approach was 
adopted, involving Chief Officers,  Heads of Service, relevant managers, the 
Acting Internal Audit Manager, Chief Executive (also as Head of Paid Service) 
and the  Monitoring Officer, prior to consideration and endorsement by 
Strategic Management Team on 28 March 2018.  Additionally, the AGS is 
required to be certified by the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid 
Service after approval by the Audit Committee.

Outcome of the Process

5 The process confirms that the Council has sound systems of internal control 
and good governance arrangements in place. No significant governance 
issues have been raised through the AGS process.

Key Implications

Financial

None directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations concerning the AGS process.

The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement to 
demonstrate that it has effective internal controls and sound governance 
arrangements in place throughout the financial year. There is a risk that failure to 
produce the Annual Governance Statement in accordance with statutory 
requirements would have negative consequences for the Council. The Statement 
accompanying this report meets statutory requirements and was produced in 
compliance with proper practices, giving regard to relevant professional guidance. 
Hence, relevant risk is effectively being managed.

Page 40

Agenda Item 8



Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act.

Conclusions

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance. It demonstrates that the Council had sound governance 
arrangements in place during the municipal year 2017/18 and in the period leading 
up to the preparation of the AGS and the Council’s Accounts.

Appendices Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18

Background Papers None

Adrian Rowbotham

Chief Finance Officer

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

1

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

1. Background

1.1 Further to the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (to be published with its 
financial statements) which sets out its arrangements for delivering good 
governance within the framework of sound internal controls.

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a corporate document involving a 
variety of people charged with developing and delivering good governance 
including:

 the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) as 
signatories;

 Chief Officers, Heads of Service and relevant managers assigned with the 
ownership of risks and the delivery of services;

 the Chief Finance Officer who is responsible for the administration of the 
Council’s financial affairs under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972;

 the Monitoring Officer in meeting statutory responsibilities of ensuring the 
legality of Council business;

 the Council’s Internal Audit function;

 Members (for example, through the committees such as the Governance, 
Audit, Scrutiny and the Policy and Performance Advisory Committees); and

 others responsible for providing assurance, in particular Grant Thornton, in 
their role as the Council’s External Auditor.

1.3 Thus the AGS, as a corporate document, is owned by all Senior Officers and 
Members of the Council. A shared approach was taken in compiling the AGS with 
the objective of engaging all managers integrally involved in the delivery of 
services covering the whole authority within the process and also encouraging a 
high degree of reflection and corporate learning. This increases the statement's 
significance and encourages managers to objectively assess their responsibilities.

1.4 The system of corporate governance highlighted in the AGS, together with the 
system of internal control, is reviewed continually throughout the year as part of 
routine governance and managerial processes; examples being the authority's 
performance management and risk management frameworks.

1.5 Although corporately owned, the AGS requires internal control 
assessments/assurance statements from individual Heads of Service and relevant 
managers, Chief Officers, the Internal Audit Manager, the Head of Pa
[...]
nts made 
by the external auditors and other external review agencies and inspectorates. 

6.2 The External Auditor concluded that, for 2016/17, the Council had effective 
arrangements in place to ensure value for money was achieved. An unqualified 
opinion was issued in relation to the Council’s financial statements. The Council is 
not aware of any issues arising from the current work being undertaken by the 
External Auditor.

6.3 Internal audit reports are regularly distributed to the Audit Committee and an 
Annual Internal Audit Report presented to the Council’s Audit Committee, which 
sets out the acting, Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager’s overall opinion on the 
Council’s internal control, risk management and governance arrangement. The 
interim opinion for 2017/18 indicates that the Council’s control environment is 
effective. 

6.4 The Head of Paid Service and Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer 
periodically review the Constitution, procedures for internal financial control and 
application of the relevant Codes of Conduct.

6.5 There were no significant governance issues raised in last year’s AGS.  

6.6 It should be noted that no significant governance issues have been raised 
through the AGS process and no areas were identified for further enhancement.

Certification

Signed: Signed:

Dr. Pav Ramewal Cllr Peter Fleming

Chief Executive Leader of the Council

Date: Date:

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 – ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBER WORKING 
GROUP

Audit Committee – 17 April 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For Decision 

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That a Member Working group be set up to 
review the 2017/18 draft Statement of Accounts

Introduction and Background

1 In 2016/17, the draft Statement of Accounts where required to be prepared 
by 30 June and then approved by members by 30 September.  For 2017/18 
these deadlines have changed so that the draft Statement of Accounts must 
be prepared by 31 May and then approved by members by 31 July. 

2 For the last 5 years a Member Working Group has been set up to look at the 
draft Statement of Accounts,  with the authority to recommend changes 
whilst ensuring that they still adhere to the statutory regulations and report 
back to the July Audit Committee.

3 As the Statement of Accounts are very detailed, the working group gave the 
wider Committee greater confidence in approving the Statements of 
Account.

4 The working group should meet in June and then report to the audit 
committee in July.

5 Members of last year’s working group were Cllrs. Grint, Scholey, Layland, 
McArthur, Ball and Reay

Key Implications

Financial

None directly arising from this report.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report.

 Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Adrian Rowbotham
Chief Finance Officer

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

Audit Committee – 17 April 2017

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Lisa Nyon, ext. 3004

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

that Members approve the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19

Reason for recommendation:  The Internal Annual Audit Plan is required to be 
approved by the Audit Committee prior to implementation.

Introduction 

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit Plan and Programmed 
Reviews for 2018/19, attached as an Appendix to this report. The objective 
of the plan is to ensure that Internal Audit resources are deployed in order 
to add value to the Council’s objectives, whilst delivering reasonable 
assurance to the Council, regarding the effectiveness of internal control, 
governance and risk management processes in fulfilment of the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities.

2 The plan has been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, 
including, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards using an audit needs 
analysis methodology which takes into account and regulatory requirements, 
in particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

3 The Audit Committee is required by its terms of reference, to approve the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation. 

4 The programmed work of Internal Audit is informed by an assessment of the 
audit environment consisting of all the activities within the Council.  This 
took account of changes proposed or implemented within the Council over 
the last 12 months; incorporating audit priorities on a risk assessed basis, in 
consultation with senior management.  This methodology has been used to 
help ensure that audit resources are targeted to the areas where the work of 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



Internal Audit would be most effective in improving internal controls, the 
efficiency of service delivery, and to facilitate the effective management of 
identified risks.

Summary of Issues in the Audit Plan:

5 The proposed Audit Plan for 2018/19 has 15 key reviews totalling 140 direct 
audit days, which cut across the whole Council and includes key financial 
systems and payroll. 

6 In addition to the programmed reviews set out in Annex 1 to the Appendix, a 
resource plan for Sevenoaks District Council is attached as Annex 2 to the 
Appendix, showing the resource available for the year and how it has been 
allocated. 

7 Additional days this year have been allocated to internal audit follow up of 
recommendations. A new process will be in place 

Minutes of the meeting


15

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Halford, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles

Cllrs. Scholey was also present.

36.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 9 
January 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

37.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

38.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

39.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations 

There were none.

40.   External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 

The Chairman welcomed Sebastian Evans from Grant Thornton who presented the 
External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2018. He advised that the 
significant risks considered included fraudulent transactions in the revenue cycle 
and management override of controls, which were both presumed risks and non-
specific to Sevenoaks. No significant risks had been identified so far. 

In response to questions, Members were advised that the new statutory deadline 
for publishing the accounts by 31 July had placed additional pressures on all 
involved but there would be no reduction in the quality of accounts and Sebastian 
Evans and Alan Mitchell were confident the new deadline would be met. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.



Audit Committee - 17 April 2018

16

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman took agenda item 9 before 
agenda item 6.

41.   Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - setting up a Member Working Group 

The Head of Finance presented a report for the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
which was to be prepared by 31 May and then approved by members by 31 July. 
The Chairman suggested that a small working group be established to review the 
draft during June and sought volunteers. If approved Officers would arrange the 
first meeting date.  

Resolved:  That 

a) That a Member Working group be set up to review the 2017/18 draft 
Statement of Accounts

b) Membership of the working group to be Councillors Searles (Chairman), 
Cllr. Grint, Cllr. Reay, Cllr. Halford, Cllr McArthur, with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance also invited to attend.

42.   Internal Audit 2017/18 3rd Progress report 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented the report which set out 
the progress made by the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2017/18 and outcomes of final Internal Audit reports issued since the 
meeting of the committee in January 2018. 
It was confirmed that there had been no change in the resourcing of the Internal 
Audit Team since the last committee meeting. An update on staffing would be 
provided at the next meeting. 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be 
noted.

43.   Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented the report which updated 
members on progress of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
agreed with management, and to report on outstanding recommendations due for 
implementation by 31 January 2018. Members were pleased that for the second 
time this year, there were no recommendations with a risk ranking medium or high 
that remained outstanding.

Resolved:  That there were no recommendations outstanding that had not 
been implemented by the agreed completion date. 



Audit Committee - 17 April 2018

17

44.   Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report. The Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) was a corporate document that explained the Council’s governance 
arrangements and the controls it employs to manage the risk of failure to achieve 
strategic objectives. It was owned by all Senior Officers and Members of the 
Council.

The process confirmed that the Council has sound systems of internal control and 
good governance arrangements in place. No significant governance issues had been 
raised through the AGS process.

Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, which 
accompanied the Council’s Accounts be agreed for signature by the Leader 
of the Council.

45.   Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 

The Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented the report which 
incorporated the Annual Internal Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews for 2018/19. 
The objective of the plan was to ensure that Internal Audit resources were 
deployed in order to add value to the Council’s objectives, whilst delivering 
reasonable assurance to the Council, regarding the effectiveness of internal 
control governance and risk management processes.

Members discussed the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and when it should be 
reviewed by the Audit Committee. 

Action: for the acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager to circulate the 
Internal Audit Plan to all members.

Resolved:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved. 

46.   Annual Report to Council 

The Committee considered the Chairman’s annual report for submission to the 
Council meeting on 15 April 2018.

Resolved:  That the report be commended to Council.



Audit Committee - 17 April 2018

18

47.   Work Plan 

Members were advised of the following additions to The Work Plan 
08/01/2019 - External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

                               External Audit – Housing Benefit Subsidy 2017/18
Internal Audit 2018/19 – 2nd Progress report
A report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding. 

A potential addition of Income Strip Funding – Risk Assessment was also 
noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.57 PM

CHAIRMAN


